Key Features
•  Variable input clock frequency
•  Two 16C550 UART interfaces
•  Up to 10 bits general purpose IO
•  I2C interface
•  USB 2.0 Full-speed compliant interface
•  JTAG Debug & Test interface
•  Capability for embedded solutions

A5 NEXTCS0 O               DO3 H 3 External bus chip select 0
N7 NEXTCS1 O               DO3 H 3 External bus chip select 1
P7 NEXTCS2 O               DO3 H 3 External bus chip select 2
A3 NEXTRD O               DO3 H 3 External bus read strobe
N1 NEXTWR O               DO3 H 3 External bus write strobe
A4 EXTADDR0 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus address line 0
N2 EXTADDR1 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus address line 1
N3 EXTADDR2 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus address line 2
M2 EXTADDR3 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus address line 3
P3 EXTADDR4 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus address line 4
N4 EXTADDR5 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus address line 5
L2 EXTADDR6 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus address line 6
P2 EXTADDR7 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus address line 7
M1 EXTADDR8 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus address line 8
G2 EXTADDR9 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus address line 9
P5 EXTADDR10 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus address line 10
L1 EXTADDR11 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus address line 11
N6 EXTADDR12 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus address line 12
J1 EXTADDR13 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus address line 13
H1 EXTADDR14 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus address line 14
G1 EXTADDR15 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus address line 15
A7 EXTADDR16 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus address line 16
J2 EXTADDR17 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus address line 17
P4 EXTADDR18 O               DO3 L 3 External bus address line 18
P1 EXTADDR19 O               DO3 L 3 External bus address line 19
A2 EXTDATA0 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus data line 0
A1 EXTDATA1 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus data line 1
C2 EXTDATA2 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus data line 2
B4 EXTDATA3 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus data line 3
C1 EXTDATA4 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus data line 4
N5 EXTDATA5 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus data line 5
A6 EXTDATA6 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus data line 6
F1 EXTDATA7 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus data line 7
B3 EXTDATA8 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus data line 8 or GPIOB0
B2 EXTDATA9 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus data line 9 or GPIOB1
PBM 990 90
7
Pin no. Pin name IO             Pad type Reset IO Functional description
  direction                 state group
B1 EXTDATA10 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus data line 10 or GPIOA2
B5 EXTDATA11 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus data line 11 or GPIOA3
E2 EXTDATA12 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus data line 12 or GPIOA4
E1 EXTDATA13 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus data line 13 or GPIOA5
H2 EXTDATA14 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus data line 14 or GPIOA6
F2 EXTDATA15 I/O              BD3 L 3 External bus data line 15 or GPIOA7
I2C interface (2 pins)
N9 SERIALCLK I/O              BD3 I 4 I2C serial clock (GPIOA0)
P9 SERIALDATA I/O              BD3 I 4 I2C serial data (GPIOA1)
PCM interface (4 pins)